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$50,000 or 5 percent limit, as approved 
by DOE. 

(c) The total of all grants for State 
administrative costs, technical assist-
ance programs, and energy conserva-
tion measures (or for State administra-
tive costs, technical assistance, pro-
gram assistance, and marketing, if the 
State elects and is eligible to apply for 
such grants) in that State shall not ex-
ceed the total amount allocated for 
that State for any grant program 
cycle. 

(d) In the event that a State cannot 
or decides not to use the amount avail-
able to it for an administrative grant 
under this section for administrative 
purposes, these funds may, at the dis-
cretion of the State, be used for tech-
nical assistance and energy conserva-
tion grants to eligible institutions 
within that State in accordance with 
this part. 

§ 455.144 Grant awards for State pro-
grams to provide technical assist-
ance, program assistance, and mar-
keting. 

(a) For the purpose of defraying 
State expenses in the administration of 
special programs to provide technical 
assistance and program assistance pur-
suant to § 455.121, DOE may make a 
grant award to a State for up to 100 
percent of the funds allocated to the 
State for the grant program cycle, pro-
vided that the State meets the require-
ments described in § 455.121(b). In addi-
tion: 

(1) Funds for individual technical as-
sistance programs provided by the 
State pursuant to this section shall not 
exceed 50 percent of the cost of the 
technical assistance program; 

(2) Grants for program assistance 
may be made for up to 100 percent of a 
State’s projected program assistance 
expenses; and 

(3) Grants for State technical assist-
ance, and program assistance programs 
may be awarded by DOE upon approval 
of an application from the State. 

(b) For the purpose of defraying 
State expenses in the administration of 
a marketing program pursuant to 
§ 455.121, DOE may make a grant award 
to a State for up to 50 percent of the 
funds allocated to the State for the 
grant program cycle, provided that the 

State meets the requirements de-
scribed in § 455.121(b). In addition: 

(1) Grants for marketing may be 
made for up to 100 percent of a State’s 
projected marketing expenses; and 

(2) Such grants may be awarded by 
DOE upon approval of an application 
from the State. 

(c) If a State provides a certification 
under section 455.121(b) and is unable to 
document that the required non-Fed-
eral funding levels for energy conserva-
tion measures were achieved substan-
tially for the previous fiscal year for 
which a similar certification was sub-
mitted, DOE may deny the application, 
accept it after the percentage of allo-
cated funds is reduced in light of past 
performance, or take other appropriate 
action. 

(d) In the event that a State, after re-
ceiving a grant under this section, can-
not or decides not to use all or part of 
the amount available to it for tech-
nical assistance, program assistance, 
and marketing, these funds may, at the 
discretion of the State and after appro-
priate application to and approval of 
DOE, be used for technical assistance 
and energy conservation grants to eli-
gible institutions within that State in 
accordance with this part. 

Subpart N—Administrative Review 
§ 455.150 Right to administrative re-

view. 
(a) A State shall have a right to file 

a notice requesting administrative re-
view of a decision under § 455.143 by a 
Support Office Director to disapprove 
an application for a grant award for 
State administrative expenses subject 
to special conditions or a decision 
under § 455.21 of this part by a Support 
Office Director to disapprove a State 
Plan or an amendment to a State Plan. 

(b) A State shall have a right to file 
a notice requesting administrative re-
view of a decision under § 455.144 by a 
Support Office Director to disapprove 
an application for a grant award for 
State technical assistance, program as-
sistance, or marketing programs. 

(c) A school, hospital, coordinating 
agency, or State acting as an institu-
tion’s duly authorized agent shall have 
a right to file a notice requesting ad-
ministrative review of a decision under 
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